The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 17-05-953

Being a by-law to appoint Lottery Licensing Officers

Whereas, Section 270 (1) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, requires a municipality to adopt and maintain a policy with respect to the delegation of its powers and duties; and

Whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient and necessary to delegate authority for lottery license officers;

The Council of The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- That officers appointed as Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer are hereby appointed as lottery license officers for the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 2. That those officers shall have the authority to issue a license to an eligible charitable organization for any lottery approved by the Registrar for charitable gaming purposes.
- That licences shall be issued for a charge as set out in the schedule of fees adopted by Council from time to time.
- 4. That By-law 02-04-61 is hereby repealed.
- That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 24th day of May, 2017. \wedge

Hal Johnson, Mayor

Robert H.A. Tremblay, Clerk

By-law 17-05-953 Page **1** of **1**